February 11, 2025

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o’clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark,
Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg.
lowa State Representative, Steve Holt joined the Board via phone with some Legislative updates.

Minutes of the previous meetings were read and approved.
On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.
Caylyn Bishop, Rolling Hills Regional Mental Health & Disability Services, updated the Board with the mental health services they
provide in Crawford County.
A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Rosburg to approve the 28E agreement for Law Enforcement Services between the City of
Manilla and Crawford County Sheriff’s Office.

Motion passed unanimously.
The Board had a discussion about the resignation of the IT Director, last day is March 19" and has a vacation request for February 18,
Thursday February 13" is the IT Committee meeting.
On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:11 o’clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o’clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor Chairperson
Vendor Description Paid
141 One Stop LLC Fuel 205.50
32 & You PC Prisoner Apt 636.00
Access Systems Printer Contract 164.79
Agriland FS Inc Propane 1,228.91
Ahrenholtz, Zac Supplies 149.78
Anatomy It, LLC It Services 1,654.13
Arnold Motor Supply Filters 70.78
Ascendance Trucks, LLC Labor 434.60
Beeck's Window Cleaning Custodial Services 32.00
Black Hills Energy Utilities 4,807.95
Blackwell Gas Vehicle Maint 96.25
Bomgaars Hand Tools/Parts 279.36
Bradley, Rod Service 4,107.50
Burns, Rachel Death Investigation 265.56
Cady Business Technologies, Inc Telephone 1,362.37
Calhoun-Burns and Associates Inc Design & Survey 1,503.50
Careficient, Inc Evv & State Aggregator 615.00
Carpenter Paper Company Shop Supplies 143.13
Carroll Refuse Service Garbage Pickup 414.18
CDW Government Cisco 2,642.20
Central lowa Distributing Inc Jail Supplies 238.00
City of Dow City Utilities 50.40
City of Manilla Utilities 496.03
City of Ricketts Utilities 48.41
City of Schleswig Utilities 20.75
City of Vall Utilities 38.64
City of Westside Utilities 83.45
CJ Cooper & Associates Inc Testing 110.00
CJ Electronics Radios 134.92
Claussen, Renae C Ads 448.00
Cnh Capital Fees 0.49
Compliance Resource Center, LLC Sanction Screening 1,000.00
Crawford County Broadcasting Corp - Kdsn Ads 303.00
Crawford County Landfill Tire Disposal 25.00
Crawford County Memorial Hospital Pt Services 3,371.37
Crawford County Sheriff Serve Notices 2,379.25
CSILLC Office 365 2,931.00
Cummins Central Power LLC Inspection 2,368.93
Custom Motorcycle & Sm Eng Chainsaw 1,988.95
Denison Auto Parts and Machine Filters 2,205.22
Denison Do It Best Hardware Painting Supplies 1,409.63
Denison Municipal Utilities Utilities 5,163.52
Direct Mailer Employment Ads 420.00
Dunlap Plumbing & Heating Inc Shop Repairs 181.65
Electronic Contracting Company Jail Equipment 700.00
Employee Benefit Systems (Ebs) Medical Prem 190,968.73
Erlbacher Bros Inc Hauling 6,274.46
Ettlemans Town & Country, LLC Fuel 3,049.18
Family Ear, Nose and Throat Clinic, Pc Prisoner Apt 2,943.49
Farm Service Cooperative o]] 3,210.30
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co Telephone Serv. 34.95



First National Bank of Omaha
Fishy Vibes

Fouts Funeral Home, Inc
Government Forms and Supplies
Growmark Fs

Hallett Materials

Halterman, Bryce

Hawkeye Truck Equipment
Healthcarefirst, Inc

Home Care Medical-Carroll
Housby Mack Inc

Hrabik Welding, LLC

Huebner Funeral Home

Inland Truck Parts Co

Inovalon Provider, Inc

lowa Department of Revenue
lowa Department of Revenue-Sales Tax
lowa Law Enforcement Academy
lowa State Sheriff's & Deputies Assn
J.P. Electric, Ltd

Jack's Uniforms & Equip

Jim Hawk Truck Trailers Inc

Joe's Welding

John Deere Financial
Kasperbauer Cleaners Inc
Koenig, Kory

L G Everist Inc

Lakner, Nathan

Lawson Products Inc

Lincoln Highway Animal Hospital
Loby's Auto & Sandblasting Partnership
Mail Services LLC

Malone Bulldozing Inc

Manilla Times LLC

Mapleton Press, The

Matheson Tri-Gas Inc

McKesson Medical Surgical
Medstaff Solutions LLC
MidAmerican Energy

Mid-States Organized Crime Info Center
Midwest Automatic Fire Sprinkler Co
New Cooperative Inc

Observer, The

Office Depot

Office Elements

Office Stop, The

Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services
O'Reilly Automotive Inc
Panoramic Software Inc

Peterson Flooring, LLC

Polk County Sheriff Department
PPP Design

Provider Insights, Inc

R & R Septic Services LLC

R & S Waste Systems Inc

Radar Road Tec

Radiology Consultants, PC
Rasmussen Lumber Co

Reynold's Clothing

Riessen, Elijah

Schaller Telephone Co

Secure Shred Solutions LLC
Shelby County Ema

Sioux City Foundry Co

Society of Land Surveyors of lowa
Stan Houston Equip Co Inc

State Steel Supply

Stone Office Products

Team Chrysler Dodge Ram Jeep
Tyler Technologies Inc

V & H Tire Co Inc

Verizon Wireless

Verlin's P & H

Visual Edge It

Waderich Towing

Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield of SD
Wendl's Weapons LLC

West Central lowa Rural Water Assn
Western lowa Networks - Btc, Inc
Western lowa Power Coop

With Hope, LLC

Ziegler Inc

Fund Totals

0001 General Basic

0002 General Supplemental
0011 Rural Basic

It Supplies
Exhibit Maint
Transport To Autopsy
Claim Stamper
Fuel
Ice Control Sand
Training/Meals
Parts
Cahps
Oxygen Concentrator
Parts
Labor
Coroner Call
Parts
Inovalon One Platform
Course 2-300
Jan 2025 Sales Tax
Academy Training
Membership
Electrical Work
Uniforms
Parts
Bridge Maint. Material
Parts
Custodial Services
Damages
Bridge Constr. Material
Meals
Tools, Supplies & Bolts
K9 Appt
Labor
Postage
Clear & Grub Trees
Board Proceedings
Help Wanted Ads
Welding Supplies
Medical Supplies
Contract Nursing
Electric Service
2025 Membership
Repair Gauge
Fuel
Board Proceedings
1099Nec(150)/1099Misc(50)
Office Supplies
Office Supplies
Hospice Meds
oil
Software License
Flooring
Service
Fp Form
Consulting
Portable RR
Garbage Pickup
Certification
Prisoner Apt
Bolts/Screws
Safety Apparel
Shop Repairs
Telephone Service
Shredding
Tri County Hazmat
Struct. Steel
Annual Slsi Conf
Nails
Structural Steel
Program Supplies
Additives
Grave Registration Software
Tires
Calling Card for Car Computer
Np Electric
Printer Contract
Towing
Claims Paid Ending
Equipment
Utilities
Internet Service
Security Lights
FP Services
Blades

Total

5,568.16
164.47
800.00
101.04

36,800.97
987.00
106.92
512.00
116.57
220.00
596.32
212.50
800.00

1,599.83
880.44

30.00
377.59

5,225.00
400.00

38,013.07

2,179.73

1,583.02
587.11
251.68
159.70

2,002.00

13,234.23
71.83
520.49
505.38
279.00
645.30

1,037.40
286.13
189.00
698.22

25.67

8,325.80
365.06
100.00
698.50

8,513.15
522.90

87.96
71.68
532.77

1,653.50
109.83
520.00

41,709.17
48.76
240.00
500.00
130.00
88.00
440.00
28.00
844.10

5,782.29
200.00

38.76
78.00

8,000.00

4,144.23
295.00

1,519.50

2,011.77

77.24
26.44
725.00
975.00
840.25
100.00
65.37
139.10
1,548.37
1,111.05
96.00
328.00
193.53
237.50
45,217.47
510,458.03

77,313.44
2,918.77
3,111.36



0020 Secondary Road

0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev

0037 Tower Maintenance

0047 Co Atty Collection after Threshold
1524 Capital Projects Fund

3019 - American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
4000 Disaster Service

4100 Assessor

7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill

8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fund

137,977.90
80.00
1,006.26
115.36
41,709.17
37,393.99
8,247.94
30.00
8,036.74
192,517.10
Total 510,458.03



