February 11, 2025

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o'clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark, Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg.

Iowa State Representative, Steve Holt joined the Board via phone with some Legislative updates.

Minutes of the previous meetings were read and approved.

On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.

Caylyn Bishop, Rolling Hills Regional Mental Health & Disability Services, updated the Board with the mental health services they provide in Crawford County.

A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Rosburg to approve the 28E agreement for Law Enforcement Services between the City of Manilla and Crawford County Sheriff's Office.

Motion passed unanimously.

The Board had a discussion about the resignation of the IT Director, last day is March 19th and has a vacation request for February 18th. Thursday February 13th is the IT Committee meeting.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:11 o'clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o'clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor		Chairperson	
Vendor	Description	Paid	
141 One Stop LLC	Fuel	205.50	
32 & You PC	Prisoner Apt	636.00	
Access Systems	Printer Contract	164.79	
Agriland FS Inc	Propane	1,228.91	
Ahrenholtz, Zac	Supplies	149.78	
Anatomy It, LLC	It Services	1,654.13	
Arnold Motor Supply	Filters	70.78	
Ascendance Trucks, LLC	Labor	434.60	
Beeck's Window Cleaning	Custodial Services	32.00	
Black Hills Energy	Utilities	4,807.95	
Blackwell Gas	Vehicle Maint	96.25	
Bomgaars	Hand Tools/Parts	279.36	
Bradley, Rod	Service	4,107.50	
Burns, Rachel	Death Investigation	265.56	
Cady Business Technologies, Inc	Telephone	1,362.37	
Calhoun-Burns and Associates Inc	Design & Survey	1,503.50	
Careficient, Inc	Evv & State Aggregator	615.00	
Carpenter Paper Company	Shop Supplies	143.13	
Carroll Refuse Service	Garbage Pickup	414.18	
CDW Government	Cisco	2,642.20	
Central Iowa Distributing Inc	Jail Supplies	238.00	
City of Dow City	Utilities	50.40	
City of Manilla	Utilities	496.03	
City of Ricketts	Utilities	48.41	
City of Schleswig	Utilities	20.75	
City of Vail	Utilities	38.64	
City of Westside	Utilities	83.45	
CJ Cooper & Associates Inc	Testing	110.00	
CJ Electronics	Radios	134.92	
Claussen, Renae C	Ads	448.00	
Cnh Capital	Fees	0.49	
Compliance Resource Center, LLC	Sanction Screening	1,000.00	
Crawford County Broadcasting Corp - Kdsn	Ads	303.00	
Crawford County Landfill	Tire Disposal	25.00	
Crawford County Memorial Hospital	Pt Services	3,371.37	
Crawford County Sheriff	Serve Notices	2,379.25	
CSI LLC	Office 365	2,931.00	
Cummins Central Power LLC	Inspection	2,368.93	
Custom Motorcycle & Sm Eng	Chainsaw	1,988.95	
Denison Auto Parts and Machine	Filters	2,205.22	
Denison Do It Best Hardware	Painting Supplies	1,409.63	
Denison Municipal Utilities	Utilities	5,163.52	
Direct Mailer	Employment Ads	420.00	
Dunlap Plumbing & Heating Inc	Shop Repairs	181.65	
Electronic Contracting Company	Jail Equipment	700.00	
Employee Benefit Systems (Ebs)	Medical Prem	190,968.73	
Erlbacher Bros Inc	Hauling	6,274.46	
Ettlemans Town & Country, LLC	Fuel	3,049.18	
Family Ear, Nose and Throat Clinic, Pc		3,049.16 2,943.49	
•	Prisoner Apt		
Farm Service Cooperative	Oil	3,210.30	

First National Bank of Omaha	It Cupplies	E EGO 16
Fishy Vibes	It Supplies Exhibit Maint	5,568.16 164.47
Fouts Funeral Home, Inc	Transport To Autopsy	800.00
Government Forms and Supplies	Claim Stamper Fuel	101.04
Growmark Fs Hallett Materials	Ice Control Sand	36,800.97 987.00
Halterman, Bryce	Training/Meals	106.92
Hawkeye Truck Equipment	Parts	512.00
Healthcarefirst, Inc Home Care Medical-Carroll	Cahps Oxygen Concentrator	116.57 220.00
Housby Mack Inc	Parts	596.32
Hrabik Welding, LLC	Labor	212.50
Huebner Funeral Home Inland Truck Parts Co	Coroner Call Parts	800.00 1,599.83
Inovalon Provider, Inc	Inovalon One Platform	880.44
Iowa Department of Revenue	Course 2-300	30.00
Iowa Department of Revenue-Sales Tax Iowa Law Enforcement Academy	Jan 2025 Sales Tax Academy Training	377.59 5,225.00
Iowa State Sheriff's & Deputies Assn	Membership	400.00
J.P. Electric, Ltd	Electrical Work	38,013.07
Jack's Uniforms & Equip	Uniforms	2,179.73
Jim Hawk Truck Trailers Inc Joe's Welding	Parts Bridge Maint. Material	1,583.02 587.11
John Deere Financial	Parts	251.68
Kasperbauer Cleaners Inc	Custodial Services	159.70
Koenig, Kory L G Everist Inc	Damages Bridge Constr. Material	2,002.00 13,234.23
Lakner, Nathan	Meals	71.83
Lawson Products Inc	Tools, Supplies & Bolts	520.49
Lincoln Highway Animal Hospital Loby's Auto & Sandblasting Partnership	K9 Appt Labor	505.38 279.00
Mail Services LLC	Postage	645.30
Malone Bulldozing Inc	Clear & Grub Trees	1,037.40
Manilla Times LLC	Board Proceedings	286.13
Mapleton Press, The Matheson Tri-Gas Inc	Help Wanted Ads Welding Supplies	189.00 698.22
McKesson Medical Surgical	Medical Supplies	25.67
Medstaff Solutions LLC	Contract Nursing	8,325.80
MidAmerican Energy Mid-States Organized Crime Info Center	Electric Service 2025 Membership	365.06 100.00
Midwest Automatic Fire Sprinkler Co	Repair Gauge	698.50
New Cooperative Inc	Fuel	8,513.15
Observer, The Office Depot	Board Proceedings 1099Nec(150)/1099Misc(50)	522.90 87.96
Office Elements	Office Supplies	71.68
Office Stop, The	Office Supplies	532.77
Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services	Hospice Meds	1,653.50
O'Reilly Automotive Inc Panoramic Software Inc	Oil Software License	109.83 520.00
Peterson Flooring, LLC	Flooring	41,709.17
Polk County Sheriff Department	Service	48.76
PPP Design Provider Insights, Inc	Fp Form Consulting	240.00 500.00
R & R Septic Services LLC	Portable RR	130.00
R & S Waste Systems Inc	Garbage Pickup	88.00
Radar Road Tec Radiology Consultants, PC	Certification Prisoner Apt	440.00 28.00
Rasmussen Lumber Co	Bolts/Screws	844.10
Reynold's Clothing	Safety Apparel	5,782.29
Riessen, Elijah	Shop Repairs	200.00
Schaller Telephone Co Secure Shred Solutions LLC	Telephone Service Shredding	38.76 78.00
Shelby County Ema	Tri County Hazmat	8,000.00
Sioux City Foundry Co	Struct. Steel	4,144.23
Society of Land Surveyors of Iowa Stan Houston Equip Co Inc	Annual SIsi Conf Nails	295.00 1,519.50
State Steel Supply	Structural Steel	2,011.77
Stone Office Products	Program Supplies	77.24
Team Chrysler Dodge Ram Jeep Tyler Technologies Inc	Additives Grave Registration Software	26.44 725.00
V & H Tire Co Inc	Tires	975.00
Verizon Wireless	Calling Card for Car Computer	840.25
Verlin's P & H	Np Electric Printer Contract	100.00 65.37
Visual Edge It Waderich Towing	Towing	139.10
Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield of SD	Claims Paid Ending	1,548.37
Wendl's Weapons LLC	Equipment	1,111.05
West Central Iowa Rural Water Assn Western Iowa Networks - Btc, Inc	Utilities Internet Service	96.00 328.00
Western Iowa Power Coop	Security Lights	193.53
With Hope, LLC	FP Services	237.50
Ziegler Inc	Blades Total	45,217.47 510,458.03
Fund Totals	TOTAL	J. 10, TJU.UJ
0001 General Basic		77,313.44
0002 General Supplemental 0011 Rural Basic		2,918.77 3,111.36
OUT I MUIDI DASIL		3,111.30

0020 Secondary Road		137,977.90
0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev		80.00
0037 Tower Maintenance		1,006.26
0047 Co Atty Collection after Threshold		115.36
1524 Capital Projects Fund		41,709.17
3019 - American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)		37,393.99
4000 Disaster Service		8,247.94
4100 Assessor		30.00
7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill		8,036.74
8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fund		192,517.10
	Total	510,458.03